CITY COUNCIL AGENDA
June 19, 2017
7:30p.m.
The meeting convenes at City Hall, in Council Chambers, 1% Floor, 538 N. Market Street, Wooster, Ohio.
I. ROLL CALL & ORDERING OF AGENDA
1. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
I1l. COMMUNICATIONS FROM MAYOR/ADMINISTRATION
1IV. PETITIONS/COMMUNICATIONS FROM PUBLIC
V. COMMITTEE REPORTS; PUBLIC HEARINGS
2018 Tax Budget — Public Hearing

VI. OLD BUSINESS
1. Second Reading — RESOLUTION NO. 2017-34
A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE ANNUAL TAX BUDGET FOR 2018 (Ansel)

VIl. NEW BUSINESS
1. First Reading — AMENDED ORDINANCE NO. 2017-14

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATION TO PURCHASE A
VEHICLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CAPITAL PLAN FOR 2017 (Cavin)

VI, MISCELLANEOUS

IX. ADJOURNMENT



RESOLUTION NO. 2017-34

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE ANNUAL TAX
BUDGET FOR 2018

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ohio Revised Code, the City of Wooster is required to adopt
an annual tax budget on or before July 15, 2017; and

WHEREAS pursuant to the Ohio Revised Code, the annual tax budget must be filed with
the Wayne County Auditor on or before July 20, 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
WOOSTER, OHIO:

SECTION 1. That the annual tax budget for the year 2018, as outlined in “Exhibit A,”
attached and incorporated here by reference, detailing the nature and amounts of funds needed by
the City of Wooster for the year 2018, is adopted.

SECTION 2. That the Director of Finance is authorized and directed to certify said
annual tax budget to the Auditor of Wayne County, Ohio.

SECTION 3. This Council finds and declares that all formal actions concerning and
relating to the adoption of this Resolution occurred in an open meeting of this Council or its
committees, in compliance with the law.

SECTION 4. This Resolution shall take effect and be in full force from and after the
earliest date allowed by law.

Istreading 4-5-/7 2nd reading 3rd reading
Passed: , 2017 Vote:
Attest:
Clerk of Council President of Council
Approved: , 2017
Mayor

Introduced by: Jon Ansel




Exhibit A - Resolution 2017 - 34

City of Wooster
Wayne County, Ohio
June 05, 2017

This Budget must be adopted by the Council or other legislative body on or before July 15th, and

two copies must be submitted to the County Auditor on or before July 20th. FAILURE TO COMPLY
WITH SEC. 5705.28 R.C. SHALL RESULT IN LOSS OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FUND ALLOCATION.

To Auditor of said County:

The following Budget year beginning January 1, 2018, has been adopted by Council and is
herewith submitted for consideration of the County Budget Commission.

Signed:
Andrei A. Dordea
Title: Director of Finance

SCHEDULE A

SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS REQUIRED FROM GENERAL PROPERTY TAX APPROVED BY
BUDGET COMMISSION, AND COUNTY AUDITOR'S ESTIMATED RATES

For Municipal Use

For Budget Commission Use For County Auditor Use

County Auditor's Estimate of Tax
Rate to be Levied

Budget Year
Budget Year Amount Budget Year
Amount Approved by {| Amount to be
Requested of Budget Derived From Outside 10
FUND Budget Commission || Levies Outside Mill Limit
(Include only those funds which are e ; < : . T e
requesting general property tax Commission Inside 10 Mill 10 Mill Inside 10 Mill Limit Budget
revenue) Inside/Outside Limitation Limitation Budget Year Year
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5
GOVERNMENT FUNDS
GENERAL FUND - 001 S 1,840,600

PROPRIETARY FUNDS [R5
POLICE PENSION - 111
FIRE PENSION - 112

RS

154,300

154,300

FIDUCIARY FUNDS  [RESSEI0ins s

IRRTRIIAILTILS

SRS 0NN
ot}

AAAAAAAAAAAAA o

TOTAL ALL FUNDS S

2,149,200

S:\FINANCE\700_Budget_Control\a_TaxBudgetFiles\TB 2018\2018 City Tax Budget Page 1



FUND NAME: GENERAL FUND EXHIBIT I
FUND TYPE/CLASSIFICATION: GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL

This Exhibit is to be used for the General Fund Only

For 2015 For 2016 Current Year || Budget Year
DESCRIPTION Actual Actual Budget For || Estimate for
(1) (2) (3) 2017 2018
4) (5)
REVENUES
Local Taxes

General Property Tax - Real Estate $ 1,888,036 (S 1,900,792 (S 1,838,642 (S 1,840,600
Tangible Personal Property Tax - - - -

Municipal Income Tax 16,667,166 18,002,927 17,377,000 17,811,425
Other Local Taxes 140,420 142,296 140,000 144,200
Total Local Taxes 18,695,623 20,046,014 19,355,642 19,796,225

Intergovernmental Revenues
State Shared Taxes And Permits

Local Government 618,184 606,296 639,000 639,000
Local Government State 57,079 27,231 63,000 63,000
Estate Tax 50,802 418 53,600 -
Cigarette Tax 1,252 1,151 1,150 1,250
Liquor and Beer Permits 39,097 37,477 37,000 37,000
Total State Shared Taxes & Perm 766,415 672,573 793,750 740,250
Federal Grants or Aid 190,620 - 11,240 -
State Grants or Aid - 12,816 1,500 -
Other Grants or Aid - - - -
Total Intergovernmental Revenues 957,035 685,389 806,490 740,250

Special Assessments - : - R

Charges for Services 1,370,891 1,399,118 1,351,242 1,373,693
Fines, Licenses, and Permits 692,411 899,921 816,683 800,000
Miscellaneous 199,394 215,904 284,131 200,000

Other Financing Sources:
Proceeds from Sale of Debt - - - -

Transfers - - - -

Advances - - - -

Other Sources 1,851,912 1,859,242 1,850,000 1,850,000
TOTAL REVENUE $ 23,767,266 || $ 25,105,586 |[ $ 24,464,188 |[ $ 24,760,168

Page 2
S:\FINANCE\700_Budget_Control\a_TaxBudgetFiles\TB 2018\2018 City Tax Budget



FUND NAME: GENERAL FUND EXHIBIT |
FUND TYPE/CLASSIFICATION: GOVERNMENTAL - GENERAL

This Exhibit is to be used for the General Fund Only

For 2015 For 2016 Current Year Budget Year
DESCRIPTION Actual Actual Budget For Estimate for
(1) 2) 3) 2017 2018
(4) (5)
EXPENDITURES
Security of Persons and Property
Personal Services S 8,993,377 || $ 9,533,583 (| $ 9,508,329 || $ 9,900,000
Operations and Maintenance 2,000,290 2,752,073 2,050,869 2,300,000
Capital Outlay - - - -
Total Security of Persons and Property 10,993,667 12,285,656 11,559,198 12,200,000
Public Health Services
Operations and Maintenance 132,300 126,241 130,000 129,000
Total Public Health Services 132,300 126,241 130,000 129,000
Leisure Time Activities
Personal Services 639,164 716,651 775,569 814,347
Operations and Maintenance 948,196 989,267 787,980 811,619
Capital Outlay - - - -
Total Leisure Time Activities 1,587,360 1,705,918 1,563,549 1,625,967
Community Environment
Personal Services 698,378 717,776 818,411 847,055
Operations and Maintenance 353,469 180,892 253,288 172,000
Capital Outlay - - - -
Total Community Environment 1,051,847 898,668 1,071,699 1,019,055
Basic Utility Services
Personal Services - - - -
Operations and Maintenance - - - -
Capital Outlay - - - -
Total Basic Utility Services - - - -
Transportation
Personal Services 588,371 605,888 807,150 843,472
Operations and Maintenance 155,327 103,013 165,863 170,839
Capital Outlay - - - -
Total Transportations 743,698 708,901 973,013 1,014,311
General Government
Personal Services 2,156,818 2,332,996 2,562,080 2,690,184
Operations and Maintenance 1,470,636 1,353,404 1,066,110 1,098,093
Capital Outlay - - - -
Total General Government 3,627,454 3,686,401 3,628,190 3,788,277
Debt Service
Redemption Principal 130,000 425,000 430,000 438,650
Interest 12,613 192,323 184,000 173,138
Other Debt Service - - -
Total Debt Service 142,613 617,323 614,000 611,788
Other Uses of Funds
Transfers 3,402,100 4,322,190 4,317,000 3,000,000
Other Uses of Funds - - - -
Total Other Use Funds 3,402,100 4,322,190 4,317,000 3,000,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 21,681,040 || S 24,351,297 ||$ 23,856,649 | S 23,388,398
Revenues over/(under) Expenditures S 2,086,226 || $ 754,289 || $ 607,539 || $ 1,371,770
Beginning Unencumbered Balance 11,021,166 13,107,392 13,861,681 14,469,220
Ending Cash Fund Balance 13,107,392 13,861,681 14,469,220 15,840,990
Estimated Encumbrances (outstanding at year end) 2,418,632 2,444,609 2,811,900 2,896,257
Estimated Ending Unencumbered Fund Balance $ 10688760 S 11,417,072 $ 11,657,320 S 12,944,733

Page 3
S:\FINANCE\700_Budget_Control\a_TaxBudgetFiles\TB 2018\2018 City Tax Budget



FUND NAME: POLICE PENSION FUND - 111

FUND TYPE/CLASSIFICATION: GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE

To be used for any fund receiving property tax revenue except the General Fund.

For 2015 || For 2016 || Current Year || Budget Year
DESCRIPTION Actual Actual Budget For || Estimate for
(1) (2) (3) 2017 2018
(4) (5)
REVENUE
Local Taxes
General Property - Real Estate $ 157,811 $ 158,767 |[$ 153,900 $ 154,300
Tangible Personal Property 3,766 3 - -
Miscellaneous 173 476 500 100
TOTAL REVENUE 161,750 159,246 154,400 154,400
EXPENDITURES R
(PROGRAM) (OBJECT) i SR R RS RRRRRI,
Security of Persons and Property
Personal Services 197,000 152,000 159,200 160,000
Contractual Services 2,609 2,529 2,800 3,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $199,609 | $ 154,529 |$ 162,000 $ 163,000
Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures S (37,859)| S 4,717 | $ (7,600)|| S (8,600)
Beginning Unencumbered Fund Balance 58,062 20,203 24,920 17,320
Ending Cash Fund Balance 20,203 24,920 17,320 8,720
Estimated Encumbrances (outstanding at end of year) - - - -
Estimated Ending Unencumbered Fund Balance S 20,203 (S 24,920 s 17,320 || $ 8,720
Page 4

S:\FINANCE\700_Budget_Control\a_TaxBudgetFiles\TB 2018\2018 City Tax Budget



FUND NAME: FIRE PENSION FUND - 112

FUND TYPE/CLASSIFICATION: GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE

To be used for any fund receiving property tax revenue except the General Fund.

For 2015 || For 2016 || Current Year || Budget Year
DESCRIPTION Actual Actual Budget For || Estimate for
(1) (2) (3) 2017 2018
REVENUE
Local Taxes
General Property - Real Estate $ 157,701 || $ 158,767 || $  153,900|$ 154,300
Tangible Personal Property 3,756 3 - e
Miscellaneous 711 367 600 150
TOTAL REVENUE 162,168 159,137 154,500 154,450
EXPENDITURES g S BRI R s
(PROGRAM) (OBJECT) R R s
Security of Persons and Property
Personal Services 180,000 157,000 159,200 160,000
Contractual Services 2,609 2,529 2,800 3,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 182,609 || $ 159,529 || S  162,000|$ 163,000
Revenue Qver (Under) Expenditures S (20,441)|| S (392)| $ (7,500)|f S (8,550)
Beginning Unencumbered Fund Balance 46,848 26,407 26,015 18,515
Ending Cash Fund Balance 26,407 26,015 18,515 9,965
Estimated Encumbrances (outstanding at end of year) - = - -
Estimated Ending Unencumbered Fund Balance S 26,407 || S 26,015 $ 18,515 || S 9,965
Page 5

S:\FINANCE\700_Budget_Control\a_TaxBudgetFiles\TB 2018\2018 City Tax Budget



9 adey

1 L1gIHX3

193png xeL A}D 8T0Z\8TOZ 91\s|14188pngxe ”e\|01u0) 198png~ 00L\IONVNIS\'S

IYS'EES’'LL S| €0L'659°SLT  S|[2z8'Tvr'e6 S| 188°LTzor S| vvzE6T'EST S| 9SLSVE'SLT S || 880 LbSLL S ATNO WNANVHOWIIW ¥04 TV1OL
£9Y¥°LS9 000°9L5T 000v6Y 000'280°T LOV'EET'T 00001S°T LOV'ETL SANN4 AONIOV ANV LSNHL TIVLOL
T0E'E 000T6T'T 000'60T 000'Z80'T T0EVP6T'T 000T6T'T T0E'E SZL - 90D |eu0i3ay puelysy 13ISOOM
EVO'TYS 000°0TC 000012 - €v0'TSL 000v¥e £v0°L0S 6TL - U0IEI0dI0) YIMOID I3ISOOM
S8Y'TT 000°Sz 000°5Z : S8Y'9E 000°52 S8Y'TT 50/ - Bues|d
8€9°T0T 000°0ST 000°0ST = 8E9'TST 000°0S 8€9'T07 20/ - usodaQ esjueIENY
SANNd AON3DY
:AHVIDNAald.
€69'219 00v‘00L'E 000'STE 00v'S8€’E €60'ETEY 009'859°¢€ €6v'759 SANNS IDIAHYIS TYNUILNI TVLOL
5 000°06 00006 ® 00006 000'06 - 0Z£ - JUBWISAAU|
09€165 000720t = 000vZ0°E 09€'ST9°E 000786°C 09€€€9 209 - s)yauag aahojdwy
€EE'TT 00t985 000'522 00v'19€ €€LL09 009985 €ET'TT 109 - 9deien
SANNA IDIAMIS TYNNHILNI
ore'8vivL SS0'7€S'€9T SS0'T98°T6 000TL9TL S62°089°LET 000'80Y‘¥ST S6C'TLLEL SANNA ISIYdYILNT TVLOL
6£50€9 00059¢T 000°S9€T - 6L9'S66'T 000'60€‘T 6£5989 LG - UodR|j0) asnjey
- SS SS - SS : SS 01§ - uojbuinag (epdsoH
SYE‘STL 000°0vST 000292t 000842 9vE'SsTe 000°00ST 9vE’SSL 206 - 9beuleiq wio}s
LTT'TE 000002 000002 - LIT'TEL 000°00T LTT'TE9 906 - Jualumopu3 [eydsoH
SYT'E 000°0€€ 000°0€€ = SYT'EEE 000°SL SYT'85¢ G0S - SIN3 uosianeag [eydsoH
£9S'TTT'¥9 000°ETS L 000°€TS'L - £95729'TL 000°000°0T £95v79'T9 0 - Jue|d [eydsoH
82L'8LY9 000°000°0F T 000'046'TL 000°0€0'89 8TL'8LY'IVT 0007£86ET 877099 €03 - 1endsoH
TY6'€89T 000°€95'9 000°00T’S 000°€9Y'T Tr6'9vZ'8 000°0SZ°9 Tv6'966°T 206 - 104U0D UonN|iod Jalep
L08'E6Y 000T2S’S 000TZ9'€ 000°006'T L08YT09 000°00€‘S LOB'VTL 10G - 18l
SANNA ASIYINILNT
:AUVLIINdO¥d
69T THY'T L8T'6TEE L8T'6TEE : 9SE°09L Y 000°000°€ 9SE°09LT S103rodd Iv1ldvO TV10L
= L8T'6T L8T'6T - L8T'6T - L8T'6T ZOE - "noJdw "de) Juawdolanag d1wouod3
69T YT 000°00¢ € 000°00€'E @ 69T'TVL'Y 000000t 69T TVL'T TOE - syuawaaoidwy [eyded
SANN4 S103rodd V.LIdYO
11Z°L8Y 000'S0S 000508 - 112266 000'STT TTC'LLL SANN4 3DIAY3S 1930 TVLOL
TTZ'L8Y 000505 000°S0S - 112°266 000'STZ TTT'LLL 10V - 92IA135 1990
SANN4 ADIA¥3S 1930
194981 190°L20'E 085°LV6'T 187°6L 2T8'ETL'E 9SL'vPSST 999659 SANN4 INNIATYH TVID3dS TVLOL
SLT 005'8Z 0058C - GL9'8T 00t GLS'8T ST/ - UOIIRIOIS3Y Yied UNny SBWISUYD)
- €8T, €8T°L = €8T'L - €8T°L 904 YudWI|ddng uo1eaIIRY
= 086°¢ 086°€ = 086°€ . 086'€ €0£ - PUn4 Bululel] JUsBWDI04UT MeT
- LTy LT - L1V 9 Iy 806 - U0 "AR(Q ‘U023 9900
LLS 000'€S 000°€S : LLS'ES 00v LLT'ES STT - Pun4 474 aWoH diyd 98ad
S97'T 000°€T 000°€T E S9T'vT 0S STT'YT €TT - pung dulieys ajqennb3 |esapay
609°T 00529 00529 = 60T'v9 005 609°€9 OTT - 3SNJL JUBWADIOJUT MET
1z 000'05¢ 000'052 - Lzz'osz 000°09T 1zz'06 80T - Judwdojanaq J1wou0d3
G80'ce 005'296 005'296 - 686'G66 005'296 sg0'ce £0T - 1URID 3D0]g JUaWdO[PA3Q ANUNWWOD
08L'¢ 005'LY 005'L ) 082'LS 000'6 082'cy SOT - saut4 3nig Asojepuey
gee'e 000'69 000'59 - G€Z'89 009'C GE9'69 yOT - UOKEINP3 7§ JUBLWLI0JUT
916'€S 000'6/2 000'v02 000'GZ ale'zee 000'282 916'Gh €0T - XeL dAISSIwlIdd
av6'8z 000'00Z 000'002 = 9v6'8¢C 000'z8 9v6'9pL 201 - AemyaiH a1e3s
256'65 $| L8y’ ¥S0'L $ || 000'050'L $| 18v'y SleerpLL’) $ || 000°050°} g | eer'y9 $ TOT - Jleday 18 Juie|y ISU0D 123135
OO m ORI ERAA K2 R IR s INNIAIY TVIO3dS
0 SR 200000 e seteteeetie B85 IIVANIWNNIAQD
8L0zZ/LEZL 1ejoL JLyo S9DINIBG saimypuadx3 104 ydjesay [ srozin annd
aouejeg |euosiag a|qe|jieAy |ejo) poajewijsg aouejeg puny
pajaquinouaun des ) uomU:m paJaqunousun
pajewnsy pajewnsy

sajueiquinoul pue sainjipuadx3y Jeap J@bpng




EXHIBIT IV

STATEMENT OF PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS

(Do Not Include Expense to be Paid from Bond Issues)

(Section 7505.29 Revised Code)

Amount to be
Estimated Cost|| Budgeted
of Permanent ||[During Current
DESCRIPTION Improvement Year Name of Paying Fund

Water Line Replacement Projects S 925,000 || $ 925,000 ||Water - 501
Storm Sewer Projects 585,000 585,000 ([Storm Sewer Fund - 507
Sewer Line Replacements Projects 825,000 825,000 ||Water Pollution Control - 502
Bike Path - Phase | & I 235,000 235,000 [[Capital Improvements Fund - 301
Road Improvement Projects - Various 672,500 672,500 ||Capital Improvements Fund - 301
Police Vehicles 200,000 200,000 ||Capital Improvements Fund - 301
Road Improvement Projects - Paving 1,155,000 1,155,000 ([Capital Improvements Fund - 301
Fire Vehicles 100,000 100,000 ||Capital Improvements Fund - 301
PPM - Infrastructure Repairs 285,000 285,000 ||Capital Improvements Fund - 301
PPM - Vehicles & Equipment 537,500 537,500 ||Capital Improvements Fund - 301
Engineering - Van Replacement 20,000 20,000 |[Capital Improvements Fund - 301
Freedlander Pool - Boiler 15,000 15,000 ||Capital Improvements Fund - 301
Community Center - Improvements 80,000 80,000 ||Capital Improvements Fund - 301
TOTAL $ 5,635000(S 5,635,000

S:\FINANCE\700_Budget_Control\a_TaxBudgetFiles\TB 2018\2018 City Tax Budget

Page 7



City of Wooster, Ohio
Debt Schedule Excluding Compensated Absences

For the Budget Year Ending December 31, 2018 BUDGET YEAR
Amounts Amount
Outstanding at|| Required for
Beginning of | Principal
Budgeted Year|| and Interest
January 1, 1/1/2018 -
PURPOSE OF BONDS AND NOTES 2018 12/31/2018

Rate of Interest

General Fund

SO0
000K RRK
Q558K HHHRAIHKS

Various Purpose G.O. Bonds - Muni. Bldg. (2010)

2.00% - 2.75%

S 135,000

$ 138,713

Various Purpose G.O. Bonds - Safety Center (2015)

2.00% - 4.00%

Street Const. Maint. & Repair

6,410,000

470,510

XX IXRIIIHRIK
0O0000500505255055!
000%%%%%%%

Q2

Various Purpose G.O. Bonds - Milltown (2010) 2.00% - 2.75% 15,662 16,092
Various Purpose G.O. Bonds - Beall (2010) 2.00% - 3.75% 754,458 73,499
State Highway %m
OPWC Note - Rt. 585/Akron Rd. (1998) 0.00% 858 858
Permissive Tax o
Various Purpose G.O. Bonds - Milltown (2010) 2.00% - 2.75% 23,492 24,138
OPWC Note - East Milltown Road (2007) 0.00% 54,607 12,135
Street Improvement Bonds (2007) 4.87% 204,793 46,933
Special Assessment
Madisonburg (1995) 5.40% - 5.75% 137,500 51,306
Buena Vista (1998) 6.00% 1,088 1,154
Milltown (2010) 2.00% - 4.20% 10,846 11,145
Beall (2010) 2.00% - 3.75% 491,176 47,850
Street Improvement Bonds (2007) 4.87% 133,208 30,528
Water Fund s

Water G.O. Bonds (1995) 5.40% - 5.75% 147,500 55,081
Water Bond Refunding G.O. (2010) 0.75% - 4.05% 1,780,000 173,269
OPWC Note - Intermediate Water Tank (2007) 0.00% 312,272 13,879
OWDA Intermed Water Tank (2007) 3.36% 1,026,184 108,319
OWDA Booster Station - Mindy/Buckeye (2007) 3.36% 616,979 67,556
OWDA Waterlines (2009) 4.14% 267,020 28,460
OPWC Cleveland/Portage Waterlines (2008) 0.00% 44,631 6,376
OWDA Secondary Transmission Line (2009) 3.70% 169,267 17,596
Beall Waterline G.O. Bonds (2010) 2.00% - 3.75% 502,500 48,953
OPWC Burbank W/L Replacement (2011) 0.00% 375,000 25,000
Water System GO Bonds (2014) 3.21% 2,640,000 218,663
Sanitary Sewer Fund ettt st
WPCLF Equipment (2004) 3.25% 2,144,108 510,932
WPCLF Construction (2005) 2.67% 6,412,146 768,651
OPWC Note - Larwill Sewer Separation (2009) 0.00% 49,031 2,179
OPWC Spink St (2014) 0.00% 112,500 4,167
OWDA BioTower (2010) 1% (5) - 3% (11) 2,263,582 303,681
Beall San. Sewer G.O. (2010) 2.00% - 3.75% 261,866 25,511
OPWC Wet Stream Improvements (2015) 0.00% 701,954 23,795
Various Purpose GO Bonds Wet Stream Imp. (2015) 2.99% 3,825,000 245,350
Storm Drainage Fund EORSEEERS
Various Purpose G.O.- Storm (2010) 0.75% - 2.40% 95,000 97,613
Various Purpose G.O. - Quinby (2010) 0.75% - 2.40% 60,000 61,650
OPWC Spink St (2014) 0.00% 337,500 12,500
OPWC Note - Mulberry (2003) 0.00% 14,366 2,394
OPWC Note - Grant/Clark (2007) 0.00% 83,000 8,300
OPWC Note - Larwill Sewer Separation (2009) 0.00% 109,134 4,850
OPWC Note - Market/Spruce Sewer Sep. (2011) 0.00% 154,898 9,681
G.O. Notes e
Sanitary Sewerage System Improv. Note, Series 2017 1.55% 4,700,000 4,772,850
TOTAL $ 37,578,126 || $ 8,542,117

EXHIBIT VI

S:\FINANCE\700_Budget_Control\a_TaxBudgetFiles\TB 20182018 City Tax Budget

Page 8



AMENDED RESOLUTION NO. 2017-14

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF
ADMINISTRATION TO PURCHASE A VEHICLE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CAPITAL PLAN FOR 2017

WHEREAS, this City Council adopted an annual budget and capital plan for 2017, and such capital
plan includes the purchase of new vehicles and equipment for the various divisions of municipal service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOOSTER,
OHIO:

SECTION 1. That in accordance with the capital plan adopted by this Council, the Director of
Administration is authorized to purchase the following vehicles and equipment, with payment to originate
from the fund indicated:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUND:
Fire Division:
e Purchase a new Herton-Ambulance-onto-anInternational 4300 ambulance on a Freightliner
Chassis for $250,000

With respect to such purchase(s), the Director of Administration will advertise according to law and
enter into a purchase contract with the lowest and best bidder, except that if the item is available through a
state-sponsored cooperative purchasing program, or can be accomplished through a vendor upon equivalent
terms, conditions and specifications, but at a price which is equal to or lower than that which is available
from the state sponsored program, s’/he may make such purchase if s/he determines that the price and
availability is more advantageous to the City.

SECTION 2. The cost of such purchase(s) will not exceed the amount(s) budgeted.

SECTION 3. This Council finds and declares that all formal actions concerning and relating to the
adoption of this Resolution occurred in an open meeting of this Council or its committees, in compliance
with law.

SECTION 4. SECTION 4. This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the
earliest period allowed by law.

Introduced: Passed: Vote:
Attest:
Clerk of Council President of Council
Approved: ,2017
Mayor

Introduced by: Mark Cavin



Request for Agenda Item
Authorization for Bid or Purchase of Capital Item

Division |Fire Project Name EMS Medic Purchase-Update Requested Meeting Date 16—19-201 7

[T Approved for Agenda

[X Full Amount is Budgeted

If not, how is EMS Medic purchase has been budgeted and approved per Resolution No. 2017-14.

purchase to be

funded?

Description of Request to amend Resolution No. 2017-14, to authorize the Director of Administration to purchase a vehicle in accordance with the capital plan
Purchase for 2017.

Modify to allow the Fire Division to purchase a new ambulance on a Freightliner chassis for $250,000.

Justifications / The Fire Division and PPM Maintenance Division had a customer service issue with our new International chassis and its vendor. At this time we
Benefits believe that moving to a different chassis / vendor would be in our best interest.

How will this project [Selecting a different vendor to improve customer service and potential "downtime" for repairs.
effect the City's
operating budget?

What alternatives Purchase previously approved request.
exist, and what are
the implications of
the alternatives?

[}  Sole Source Bid or Non-Bid Situation?

If Yes, explainthe  |State Bid program
circumstances

[X Requesting supension of the rules?

If Yes, explain Budgeted item that has been approved but needs to be modified for change of chassis.
reasons.

Division Manager Date



